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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Approval of its Proposed 
Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism 
 

 
Docket No. 09-035-15 
 
PETITION TO INTERVENE OF 
WAL-MART STORES, INC. AND 
SAM’S WEST, INC.  

 
 

 
 Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63-46b-9 and Rule R746-100-7, Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. and 

Sam’s West, Inc. (collectively, “Wal-Mart”) hereby petitions for leave to intervene in this docket.  

In support of this petition, Petitioner states as follows: 
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1. On March 16, 2009, Rocky Mountain Power (“RMP”) filed the following: 

Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of its Proposed Energy Cost Adjustment 

Mechanism 

2. Petitioner is a large retailer with more than 45 facilities in the Utah service territory of 

RMP.  These facilities include both store locations and distribution centers.  Wal-Mart’s corporate 

headquarters is located at 2001 SE 10th Street, Bentonville, Arkansas, 72716-0550.  Wal-Mart is a 

customer of RMP, purchasing approximately 180 million kWh annually.  Wal-Mart’s rates are 

affected by RMP’S rate structure and changes to that structure, if approved, could result in 

significant added costs to Wal-Mart.  

3. The legal rights and interests of Petitioner may be affected by this proceeding as Wal-

Mart has a substantial and diverse interest in the outcome of this case that cannot be adequately 

represented by another party.  

4. Notices in this proceeding should be sent to the following: 

Holly Rachel Smith, Esq. 
Russell W. Ray, PLLC 
6212-A Old Franconia Road 
Alexandria, VA 22310 
(703) 313-9401 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 

 
Ryan W. Kelly, USB #9455 
Kelly & Bramwell, P.C. 
11576 South State Street Blds.203 
Draper, UT 84020 
(801) 495-2559 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 

mailto:ryan@kellybramwell.com
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Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE l0th Street 
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550 
(479)204-1594 
Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect 

its interests as described herein. 

DATED this 4th day of May, 2009. 

KELLY & BRAMWELL, P.C. 
 

________________________ 
Ryan L. Kelly 
Attorneys for Wal-Mart 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by regular 
U.S. mail and email this 4th day of May, 2009, to the following: 
 

Mark C. Moench 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Daniel E. Solander 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
 
Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia Schmid 
Assistant Attorney General  
500 Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 

Paul Proctor 
Assistant Attorney General  
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 
F. Robert Reeder  
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
One Utah Center, Suite 1800 
201 S Main St. 
Salt Lake City, UT   84111 
BobReeder@pblutah.com 
BEvans@pblutah.com 
VBaldwin@pblutah.com 
 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
Telephone: 801.363.6363 
Facsimile: 801.363.6666 
Email:  gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
ENERGY STRATEGIES 
39 Market Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
Telephone: 801.355.4365 
Facsimile: 801.521.9142 
E-mail:  khiggins@energystrat.com
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